
 
   

 

 
  Date of Publication 14 March 2023 

Stronger Communities  
Committee Meeting of Witney Town Council 
 

Monday, 20th March, 2023 at 6.00 pm 
 
To members of the Stronger Communities Committee - O Collins, J Aitman, L Ashbourne, L Duncan, 
H Eaglestone, V Gwatkin, A Prosser and R Smith (and all other Town Councillors for information).  
 

You are hereby summonsed to the above meeting to be held in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 
for the transaction of the business stated in the agenda below.  
 

Admission to Meetings 
 

All Council meetings are open to the public and press unless otherwise stated. 
 

Numbers of the public will be limited, with priority given to those who have registered to speak on an item on 
the agenda. Any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting should contact the Deputy Town Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk in advance.  
 

 

Recording of Meetings 
 

Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 the council’s public meetings may be 
recorded, which includes filming, audio-recording as well as photography.  
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings, please let the Town Clerk or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting. 
 

Agenda 
 
1. Apologies for absence   

 To consider apologies and reasons for absence. 
 
Committee members who are unable to attend the meeting should notify the Committee Clerk 
derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk prior to the meeting, stating the reason for absence. 
 
Standing Order 30(a)(v) permits the appointment of substitute Councillors to a Committee whose role 
is to replace ordinary Councillors at a meeting of a Committee if ordinary Councillors of the Committee 
have confirmed to the Proper Officer before the meeting that they are unable to attend. 
 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are reminded to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in any items under consideration 
at this meeting in accordance with the Town Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

 a) To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2023. 
b) Matters arising from the minutes not covered elsewhere on the agenda. (Questions on the 

progress of any item). 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk
mailto:derek.mackenzie@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
 

Mrs Sharon Groth FSLCC fCMgr 
Town Clerk 
 

Cllr Liz Duncan 
Mayor of Witney 

Town Hall, Market Square 
Witney 
Oxon 
OX28 6AG 

T: 01993 704379 
E: info@witney-tc.gov.uk 
 

w: www.witney-tc.gov.uk 

 

4. Public Participation   

 The meeting will adjourn for this item. 
 
Members of the public may speak for a maximum of five minutes each during the period of public 
participation, in line with Standing Order 42.  Matters raised shall relate to the following items on the 
agenda. 
 

5. Finance Report  (Pages 9 - 16) 

 To receive the report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 
 

Communications & Community Engagement 
 
6. Communications Report   

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer – To Follow 
 

7. Community Engagement Report   

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer – To Follow 
 

Street Furniture & Infrastructure 
 
8. Projects Update  (Pages 17 - 24) 

 To receive the report of the Project Officer. 
 

9. Madley Park Bus Shelter  (Pages 25 - 32) 

 To receive the report of the Deputy Town Clerk. 
 

Events 
 
10. Witney In Bloom   

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer – To Follow 
 

11. Coronation of King Charles III   

 To receive the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer – To Follow 
 

 
 
 

 
Town Clerk 

 
 
 

Page 2

mailto:info@witney-tc.gov.uk


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 23 January 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor L Ashbourne (Chair) 

 
Councillors: V Gwatkin 

A Prosser 
 

R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 Sharon Groth Town Clerk 

 
Others: None. 

  
 

 
SC36   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L Duncan, J Aitman and O Collins. 
 

SC37   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC38   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 14 November 2022 
were received. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk advised that the ‘chat bench’ was nearly ready and would be installed 
soon. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held on 14 November 2022 be 
approved as a correct record of the meeting and signed by the chair. 
 

SC39   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation. 
 

SC40   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Responsible Financial Officer. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Stronger Communities - 23 January 2023 

 
2 

 
A Member asked what the plans were for spending the £10,000 budgeted, but yet unspent of 
408/4111 – Water Safety/Education. The Town Clerk confirmed that there were plans to 
enhance the signage around the lake and any remaining funds would be rolled over to next year 
to be used as needed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That, the report be noted. 
 

SC41   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 

 
Members discussed the options for the delivery of the annual Newsletter to residents and 
preferred Contractor Two as this would be a separate A4 newsletter and not included inside 
another publication. Members had concerns that Contractor Two wouldn’t deliver to Windrush 
Place however the Deputy Town Clerk confirmed this estate would be covered for an additional 
cost but would include Colwell Green, outside of the parish boundary. 
 
To get the most reliable results members suggested that a space for the respondent to write 
their postcode on the reply  questionnaire would allow officers to remove any responses that 
were outside of Witney. 
 
Members delegated to Officers, in conjunction with the Chair of the Stronger Communities 
Committee, to resolve any issues that arose in relation to the issuing of the newsletter. 
 
Members also discussed the review of press coverage; they were pleased to hear that press 
releases issued by the council generally always appear in the media. Members agreed that any 
council news, however small, was shared with the media to maintain clear communications with 
the residents of the parish. Members asked for the Press Spreadsheet to cover any press 
releases including those that do not get picked up by the media outlets. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Council proceeds with Contractor 2 for the newsletter distribution and, 
3. That, any issues with this should be delegated to the Deputy Town Clerk, in conjunction 

with the Chair and, 
4. That, any news is forwarded to the media no matter how small and, 
5. That, all official press releases should be noted on the Press spreadsheet. 

 
 

SC42   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer. 

 
The Committee welcomed updates on the annual resident’s survey which was due in March, a 
revamped mailing list, and advertisements on new Councillor recruitment ahead of elections in 
May. 
 

Page 4



Stronger Communities - 23 January 2023 

 
3 

The Deputy Town Clerk gave a verbal update advising members that a meeting attended by the 
Deputy Town Mayor regarding Le Touquet airport was in fact with representatives from a 
company who were tendering to manage it and therefore this was not something the council 
would engage in further. 
 
Members discussed the request from Witney Blanket Hall for a display in the administration 
office window and agreed to install three A3 advertising boards to promote ‘Witney Heritage’, 
one of which could be provided to the requestor. The others could be offered to other historical 
organisations in the town, and these would be to advertise the buildings, their work and 
locations but not advertise fee-paying events; the Council had noticeboards for the latter and 
would be happy to advertise community events there. 
 
The Committee discussed the request from the Rotary Club of Witney to have a window display 
for two months at the end of the year to highlight the ‘Wrap Up Project’. Members considered 
the request which was outside of the policy and thought it unfair whilst there was such high 
demand from other groups, particularly in the run up to Christmas. Members agreed to limit the 
window display to one month however agreed for Rotary to display an A3 poster in the window 
for the additional month if space allowed. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Rotary Club request for a two-month display be refused however the offer of 

one-month additional advertising by way of a A3 poster be granted and, 
3. That, Witney Blanket Hall, Cogges Farm Museum and Witney Museum be approached by 

officers to provide display advertising material for the Heritage display boards in the 
administration office window. 

 
SC43   CORONATION OF KING CHARLES III 

 
The Committee received the report of the Communications & Community Engagement Officer, 
this was an updated report following the announcements from Buckingham Palace the day 
before the meeting regarding the type of events King Charles III wished to hold over the 
coronation weekend. 

 
The Deputy Town Clerk provided a verbal update advising members that there would no longer 
be a bonfire as this was specifically requested by the King.  
 
Members supported a suggestion that the Corn Exchange be offered to volunteer groups on 8th 
May in order to meet with the King’s idea of “The Big Help Out”. 
 
The committee heard the bunting campaign and schools commemorative book idea would 
commence soon. The bunting campaign would ask the parish to create sections of bunting, 
ideally upcycling old material, to be hung over the coronation weekend which would then be 
used for future events. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report, and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, the Corn Exchange be offered as a subsidised let to local Volunteer groups for the 

Big Help Out. 
 

Page 5



Stronger Communities - 23 January 2023 

 
4 

SC44   THIRD PARTY EVENTS REPORT 
 
The Committee received the report of the Venue & Events Officer. 

 
Members were pleased to see that the children’s play day event would be hosted at Oxlease 
after several successful years in the South of the town, this was a welcome alternative that 
would allow families from the North and East areas of Witney, that couldn’t reach Burwell to 
participate. 
 
The Committee welcomed the schedule of other third-party events and agreed for the Berks, 
Bucks & Oxon Wildlife Trust (BBOWT) to host a pop-up stand on The Leys in February and 
August. 
 
A member asked if the Theatre Group which performed to children on The Leys recreational field 
last year would be returning. Officers advised it was currently not known but enquiries could be 
made. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the request from BBOWT be granted and, 
3. That, the Venue & Events Officer contacts the Oxford Playhouse theatre group to see if 

they wish to host an event this year. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 6.53 pm 

 
Chair 

Page 6



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  Monday, 20 March 2023 

Title:  Finance Report 

Contact Officer:  Responsible Financial Officer (RFO) – Nigel Warner 

 

Should Members have any queries about this report advance
[...]
is year but will in future years. 

CLEANING OF THE WAR MEMORIAL 

The Operations Manager has requested that the Council funds the periodic professional 

cleaning of the War Memorial. The estimated cost is £3,000. 

The Council has an earmarked reserve for Memorial Maintenance. This reserve has a balance 

of £30,974. Release of earmarked reserve funds requires approval by the Town Council 

(Financial Regulation 4.12). 

The Committee is requested to recommend to the Town Council that the periodic 

professional cleaning of the War Memorial take place and is funded from the Memorial 

Maintenance Earmarked reserve. 

Environmental impact 

The Council declared a Climate Change Emergency at its meeting on 26 June 2019; with this 

in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions they 

make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. 

Officers are continually assessing the environmental impact of services and assets to 

ensure where possible measures are taken to support the Council’s climate declaration 

of carbon neutrality by 2028. This extends to the procurement of goods and services. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.   

Page 9



Members are reminded that collectively they are custodians of the public purse with most of 

the funding coming from the taxpayers of Witney.  Therefore, Officers ensure they get best 

value, value for money, and comply with the Council’s Standing Orders, Financial Regulations, 

and Procurement Policy. 

Financial implications 

This report forms part of the Council’s due diligence and a process in line with its Financial 

Regulations.  The financial implications are detailed above and also in the attached 

appendices.   

Recommendations 

1. Members are invited to note the report. 

2. To recommend to the Town Council that the periodic professional cleaning of the War 

Memorial take place at an estimated cost of £3,000 and is funded from the Memorial 

Maintenance Earmarked reserve. 

 

 

Page 10



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL14/03/2023

09:10

Page 1

Note: Income & Expenditure to 31 January 2023 

Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 11)

Last Year 2021-22 Current Year  2022-23 Next Year 2023-24

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

Stronger Communities

COMMUNITY INFRASTRUCTURE402

1052 EXPENSES RECOVERED 0 0 0 00 2,488 0 0 0

1170 GRANTS RECEIVED 0 7,365 7,365 00 1,990 0 0 0

1171 DONATIONS RECEIVED 1,000 3,967 2,300 00 1,468 0 0 0

Total Income 1,000 11,332 9,665 00 5,945 0 0 0

4001 SALARIES 0 1,529 0 00 0 0 0 0

4002 ER'S NIC 0 162 0 00 0 0 0 0

4003 ER'S SUPERANN 0 332 0 00 0 0 0 0

4013 RENT PAID 5 0 0 05 0 0 0 0

4014 ELECTRICITY 1,000 1,827 2,100 0800 1,189 4,100 0 0

4017 CONTRACT CLEAN/WASTE 5,000 1,745 5,000 04,000 1,015 3,000 0 0

4025 INSURANCE 120 112 112 0125 112 120 0 0

4035 BUS SHELTER MAINTENANCE 2,000 20 2,000 02,000 18 2,000 0 0

4036 PROPERTY MAINTENANCE 2,630 625 2,630 02,630 438 2,630 0 0

4037 GROUNDS MAINTENANCE 3,000 0 3,000 03,000 0 3,000 0 0

4038 OTHER MAINTENANCE 0 3 0 00 0 0 0 0

4039 HORTICULTURE 750 0 750 0750 209 750 0 0

4040 ARBORICULTURE 35,480 9,443 35,480 029,750 12,820 20,000 0 0

4066 TREE REPLACEMENT 6,000 4,450 6,000 08,000 5,836 8,000 0 0

4067 Tree Survey 8,000 4,446 8,000 06,250 6,201 8,000 0 0

4105 XMAS LIGHTS, TREE & INFRASTRUC 35,120 31,877 40,000 00 44,752 44,000 0 0

4166 DEFIBRILLATOR EXPENDITURE 4,000 1,632 4,000 02,500 1,161 4,000 0 0

Continued on next page

P
age 11



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL14/03/2023

09:10

Page 2

Note: Income & Expenditure to 31 January 2023 

Annual Budget - By Committee (Actual YTD Month 11)

Last Year 2021-22 Current Year  2022-23 Next Year 2023-24

Total Actual YTD Projected CommittedBudget Actual Agreed EMR Carried 
Forward

4200 STREET FURNITURE 1,000 2,170 2,089 00 3,732 1,000 0 0

4
[...]
 the Public Bodies (Admission to Meetings) Act 1960 s1



This page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 20 March 2023 

Title:  Projects Update 

Contact Officer:  Project Officer - Nicky Cayley 

 

Background 

The purpose of this project is to update members on the projects that sit under the Stronger 

Communities Committee. 

Current Situation 

Covid-19 Memorial 

The District Council has now confirmed that planning permission is not needed to install the 

large stone/rocks.  Once payment has been made a date will be set with the company 

providing them for installation.  The Operations Manager will need to order a bench as the 

ones held in stock have now all been used in other areas.   

The Project Officer has carried out extensive research on possible signage for the memorial. 

The signage needs to “fit” with the memorial and compliment it rather than look like an add 

on – she does not believe a traditional “information board would look right (unless that is 

members’ preference).  She has therefore investigated alternatives and has spoken to Fergus 

Wessel, one of the UK’s leading stone carvers based in Chipping Norton.  The idea is to carve 

the words “together” on one half of the stone and “apart” on the other.  The slate we have 

chosen is apparently perfect for carving.  Fergus will make a site visit to advise once the stones 

are in place and give a quotation. Members can view his work here: - 

https://stoneletters.com/. A simple wooden sign could then be erected with “Covid-19 

Memorial” inscribed.  These can be reasonably purchased for under £200.  

A strong press release would be able to explain the concept and story behind the memorial.  

There are lots of examples of public art that leave the viewer to interpret the exact meaning 

(e.g. Conversation Piece, South Shields; The Messenger, Plymouth; and The Line Sculpture 

Walk, London). 

The project is currently over budget (£1, 500) a
[...]
te those who arrived in the UK via HMT Empire 

Windrush.  The proposal is to put up a framed print in the Corn Exchange such as that in 

appendix 3.  This print is a 10 x 10” risograph print based on original illustration by Kim 

Thompson to commemorate the arrival of the Windrush generation to the U.K. in 1948. 100% 

of profits go directly to BME Cancer Communities (UK). It would need to be framed – a frame 

with a mount can be purchased for under £20.00 on Amazon. 

Underneath, it is proposed to have a small bookcase/bookshelf that will be filled with carefully 

curated books about the Windrush generation.  There are lots of books written by those who 

came to England on the ship and their experiences afterwards.  This would be a mix of adult 

and children’s books.  The aim is rather than simply having a picture, to encourage education 

on diversity and race and to provide voices for the Windrush Community.  This could either 

be left as a permanent exhibition or brought out annually for a few weeks around Windrush 

Page 20



Day- 22nd June.    The print is £30.00 and books are priced at c.£9.99 each.  A budget needs to 

be identified for this project. 

Environmental impact 

Having declared a Climate Change Emergency at its Council meeting on 26 June 2019 – with 

this in mind Councillors should have due regard to the environmental impact of any decisions 

they make with regard to its facilities and services it operates. The only project with any 

environmental impact is the smoke free play areas signage which is expected to have a 

positive effect. 

Risk 

In decision making Councillors should give consideration to any risks to the Council and any 

action it can take to limit or negate its liability.  The project with risk attached to it is the QEII 

Jubilee Garden, in terms of the vandalism of the sundial if it’s replaced. 

Financial implications 

The financial implications are stated within the above report. 

Recommendations 

Members are invited to note the report and consider the following: 

1. Whether to proceed with exploring carving onto the Heather slate boulders, and erecting 

a small wooden sign for the Covid -19 memorial and how this should be funded; 

2. Whether to try reinstalling the sundial at Unterhaching Park, and if not, to decide upon an 

alternative location; if the sundial is not installed should the bed be planted up anyway? 

3. Which quote for the Reception signage to accept; 

4. How to proceed with the HMT Windrush commemorative project. 

 

 

 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

Burwell Hall 
Cemeteries 

Corn Exchange 
Lake & Country Park 

Play Areas 
Recreation Grounds 

Sports Pitches 

Community Window 

Opening Times 

Monday           9-5 

Tuesday           9-5 

Wednesday         9-5 

Thursday          9-5 

Friday          9-5 

Saturday  CLOSED 

Sunday CLOSED 

info@witney-tc.gov.uk        I        01993 704379       I       www.witney-tc.gov.uk Corn Exchange Bookings 

Internal Decal 

Internal Decal 
Internal Decal 

Internal Decal 

Internal Decal 

All exterior paintwork painted in: 

Honeysuckle Yellow/Cream 

GREEN1 RGB: 64 137 64 CMYK: 77% 24% 92% 7% HEX: 

#408940  

RED RGB: 230 44 41 CMYK: 0% 92% 85%08% HEX: #E62D29  

YELLOW RGB: 255 222 90 CMYK: 2% 11% 73% 0% HEX: 

#FFDE5A  

BLUE RGB: 36 34 76 CMYK: 100% 98% 38% 35% HEX: 

#24224C  

Colours as above 

Witney Town Council  - Town Hall Reception Window Design 

February 2023 

Fascia Board 

Manufactured from:      Colours: 

Background Colour:       Font: Lato/Lato Bold 

Reception 

330mm 

5200mm 

770mm 

250mm 

980mm 

550mm 

230mm 

1760mm 1760mm 1680mm + 1620mm 

820mm 

1600mm P
age 23



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3 

 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE 

 

Date:  Monday, 20 March 2023 

Title:  Madley Park/Woodstock Road – Bus Shelters 

Contact Officer:  Deputy

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

STRONGER COMMUNITIES COMMITTEE MEETING OF THE 
WITNEY TOWN COUNCIL 

 
Held on Monday, 20 March 2023 

 
At 6.00 pm in the Gallery Room, The Corn Exchange, Witney 

 
Present: 

 
Councillor O Collins (Chair) 

 
Councillors: J Aitman 

L Ashbourne 
L Duncan 
H Eaglestone 
 

V Gwatkin 
A Prosser 
R Smith 
 

Officers: Adam Clapton Deputy Town Clerk 
 Derek Mackenzie Senior Administrative Officer & 

Committee Clerk 
 

Others: None. 
  
 

 
SC142   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

SC143   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest from members or officers. 
 

SC144   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Stronger Communities committee held on 23 January 2023 
were received. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, the minutes of the Stronger Communities committee held 23 January 2023 be approved as 
a correct record of the meeting and be signed by the Chair. 
 

SC145   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation.  
 

SC146   FINANCE REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the financial report of the Responsible Financial Officer 
showing figures for aspects under its remit during the last Quarter. The report also covered a 
recommendation to engage professional cleaning for the war memorial. 



Stronger Communities - 20 March 2023 

 
2 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, professional cleaning of the War Memorial is carried out periodically at the estimated 

cost of £3,000. 
 

SC147   COMMUNICATIONS REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Community 
Engagement Officer (CCEO). 

 
Members were disappointed to hear  the annual newsletter distribution had been delayed and 
sporadic. The supplier had apologised for the poor service which resulted in some residents not 
being made aware of the Annual Town Meeting on 15 March. 
 
Next, members discussed the proposal to change the Council’s website provider and reviewed 
the options presented, then chose a preferred style for the CCEO to progress. 
 
The Committee discussed the vandalism to the noticeboard at The Leys and agreed a 
replacement should be installed on the Coffee Shed, subject to their approval. The Town Clerk 
responded to a Member’s question as to why the noticeboard was removed from outside the 
Woolgate Shopping Centre, she advised it had become disorganised and unkempt and was 
under the remit of West Oxfordshire District Council (WODC). 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the noticeboard at The Leys be replaced and installed on the wall of the Coffee Shed 

providing they agree and, 
3. That, the CCEO explores the chosen Website style with the provider as presented and, 
4. That, the Council writes to WODC with a request to reinstall the noticeboard outside the 

Woolgate shopping centre for the use of residents and community groups. 
 

SC148   COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT REPORT 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Community 
Engagement Officer (CCEO). 

 
Members discussed and provided ideas to celebrate the 75th Anniversary of the NHS in July 
2023. A member suggested that he had contact details for a poet who was also a NHS employee 
and would investigate if they were able to be involved. Members also suggested that the council 
could offer a free drink at the Corn Exchange for holders of the Bluelight card on the 5 July. 
 
There were also plans for St Mary’s Church to hold a drinks reception to mark the 75th 
anniversary and the Committee was happy to support this in principle while further discussions 
took place. 
 
Members were keen to support a litter pick event and a member advised that the Witney Land 
Army was looking to reform; this could give them an event to recommence with, they asked that 
the CCEO investigate in order to arrange this for the day of the “Big Help Out” as part of the 
coronation events, rather than the Great British Spring Clean week 2023. 



Stronger Communities - 20 March 2023 

 
3 

 
Regarding the Witney Carnival. Members felt a presence from the Council would be beneficial 
and thought that the idea of again presenting the school in bloom wheelbarrows would be well 
received. They also discussed the idea of having a “Mini Mayor” competition and delegated to 
the CCEO to investigate this further. 
 
The Committee noted a wildflower planting project with the Rotary Club of Witney at Tower Hill 
Cemetery, a smoke-free sign competition and notes from the most recent Witney Forum 
meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, the Council agrees in principle to support St Mary’s Church mark the 75th anniversary 

of the NHS and exploring other Council events and, 
3. That, the CCEO investigate a collaboration with Witney Land Army to a promote a litter pick 

as part of the coronation “Big Help out” day and, 
4. That, the wheelbarrows for the Schools In Bloom project be judged at Witney Carnival and, 
5. That, the CCEO investigate the potential of hosting a “Mini Mayor” competition at Witney 

Carnival and, 
6. That, the work of Witney Rotary in Tower Hill is noted and, 
7. That, the minutes of the Witney forum meeting held 2 February 2023 be noted. 
 

SC149   PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Committee received the report of the Project Officer. 

 
Members were pleased to hear the installation of the Covid-19 memorial was due to take place 
in early April, they agreed that an additional £750 be made available towards the completion of 
the project. Members were happy with the carving of the stone and for a small sign to be 
erected. 
 
They then discussed the QE II sundial at Unterhaching Park and agreed that the council should 
not give up with the installation due to the act of vandalism which had delayed the project. All 
members agreed delegation to the Operations Manager to the find the best solution and an 
additional £500 was agreed should this be needed. 
 
All members were in favour of contractor two being used for the exterior signage of the 
Reception/Administration Office. 
 
Members were sad to hear that no entries for the Smoke Free Playground competition had been 
received, they asked that officers promote again to the schools and on social media. 
 
Lastly, members discussed the tribute to the Windrush Generation and agreed a budget of £500 
towards the project. They also asked that the potential of a play or similar event could be hosted 
in the Corn Exchange to commemorate the 75th anniversary in June 2023 and that information is 
added to the council website to explain the connection to the River Windrush and the naming of 
the HMT Empire Windrush boat. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 



Stronger Communities - 20 March 2023 

 
4 

2. That, the carving of the stone and small sign be installed along with an additional £750 
added to the Covid-19 memorial budget and, 

3. That, the installation of the QEII sundial goes ahead as planned in Unterhaching Park along 
with an additional £500 budget if required and, 

4. That, contractor two is used to carry out the reception office signage and, 
5. That, the Council proceeds with the Windrush Generation project as outlined in the report 

with a budget of £500 and, 
6. That, officers investigate the idea of a performance in the Corn Exchange to commentate the 

75th Anniversary of National Windrush Day and, 
7. That, information be added to the council website explaining the relationship between the 

River Windrush and the Windrush Generation. 
 

SC150   MADLEY PARK BUS SHELTER 
 
The Committee received the report and verbal update of the Deputy Town Clerk concerning the 
current condition of the bus shelters on Woodstock Road and their immediate surroundings. 
 
The bus shelters could not be re-sited as it would undermine their structural integrity, but 
maintenance of the verge and hedges could take place when the regular bus shelter 
maintenance occurred. 

 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report and verbal update be noted and, 
2. That, additional maintenance of 1-2 metres (including verge and hedges) around the shelter 

be carried out. 
 

SC151   WITNEY IN BLOOM 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications & Community 
Engagement Officer. 

 
Members considered the sites suggested for entry to the Thames & Chiltern In Bloom 
competition for 2023 and agreed on the Country Park. The Mayor spoke about how many of the 
organisations at the award ceremony that she attended were from small groups and that this 
perhaps would be an idea for the 2024 entry when more time allowed to get smaller groups 
involved. Members also agreed to a request for a compost bin to be installed on Council land by 
the Edible Gardening Group. 
 
Members discussed at length the possible theme for the school wheelbarrow competition, they 
were keen for this to be centred around the subject of food and settled on the name title of  
“Food for Thought”. They welcomed the barrows being displayed on the Leys in the weeks 
running up to the Witney Carnival event as discussed earlier in the meeting. 
 
Members felt that the vouchers issued to the community gardeners should be increased as 
proposed to £50. 
 
Lastly, members considered the two options for planters to be placed at the entrances to the 
town as part of the Impact Project using the remaining 2022 In Bloom budget. They agreed the 
stone planters were the preferred of the two options, but a member suggested that Witney 
Shed would potentially be able to help with the construction of wooden planters, this would 



Stronger Communities - 20 March 2023 

 
5 

allow for bespoke pieces however they would need to be of substantial quality and weight to 
protect them from theft. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, Witney Lake & Country Park be entered into the Thames & Chilterns In Bloom 

competition and, 
3. That, the theme of the Schools Inb Bloom wheelbarrow competition be “food for thought” 

and, 
4. That, the “food for thought” wheelbarrows be displayed on The Leys and, 
5. That, an increase to a £50 voucher for community gardeners be agreed and, 
6. That, Officers investigate with Witney Shed if they can make the planters to the necessary 

standard.  
7. That, the request from Edible Gardens for a compost bin be granted. 
 

SC152   CORONATION OF KING CHARLES III 
 
The Committee received and considered the report of the Communications and Community 
Engagement Officer. 

 
Members agreed that the Town Council’s Coronation offer should be a “simple but engaging 
event” and that this was in line with the wishes of the King. 
 
Members discussed the proposed schedule of events and offered the following amended draft 
structure. 
 
Saturday – A non-ticketed showing of the Coronation using the newly installed projector and 
screen in the Corn Exchange. This would be followed in the afternoon by a Childrens activity 
event in the Gallery Room. The Mayor would also judge a best dressed shop competition. 
 
Sunday – Celebrate the “Coronation Big Lunches” The Leys would be used by the community to 
have a picnic between 2-6pm, Windrush Radio had been approached regarding hosting the 
event and those groups that were due to perform in the Market Square on Bank Holiday would 
be invited to perform as part of the Sunday event instead.  
 
Monday – Promote the “Big Help Out” scheme with the idea of a litter picking event to include 
the collaboration/relaunch of the Witney Land Army and Volunteer Link-Up. 
 
One member was passionate about the need for councillors to engage with the celebrations and 
support their fellow councillors and council staff in ensuring that they attend and more 
importantly help with the running of the events.  
 
Members agreed to delegate the decision of the organisation of the events programme to the 
Communications & Community Engagement Officer in conjunction with the Mayor and Deputy 
Mayor in order to expediate decisions given the limited time until the event weekend. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That, the report be noted and, 
2. That, decisions on the Coronation Events be delegated to Officers in conjunction with the 

Mayor and Deputy Mayor to expediate the planning of the events and, 



Stronger Communities - 20 March 2023 

 
6 

3. That, purchase of a coronation flag is made to be flown from the Town Hall and, 
4. That, an additional budget of £3,500 be made available towards the cost of coronation 

events. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at: 7.47 pm 

 
Chair 


